

No. 12-135

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SHELDON GILBERT	PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD	ERIC D. MCARTHUR
NATIONAL CHAMBER	AMY L. HANKE
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1615 H Street, NW	1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062	Washington, DC 20005
(202) 463-5337	(202) 736-8000
	cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 29, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. IMPOSITION OF CLASS ARBITRATION ABSENT AFFIRMATIVE CONTRAC- TUAL AUTHORIZATION VIOLATES THE FAA .....	5
A. Arbitration Is A Matter Of Consent, Not Coercion .....	5
B. Class-Wide Arbitration Is Fundamentally Different From Traditional Arbitra- tion .....	7
C. Under <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> , A Standard Agree- ment To Arbitrate “Any Dispute” Arising From A Contract Is An Insufficient Ba- sis To Impose Class Arbitration .....	11
D. The Decision Below Is Contrary To The Standards Set Forth In <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> .....	13
II. THE FAA PROHIBITS CLASS ARBITRA- TION ABSENT CLEAR AND UNMIS- TAKABLE AUTHORIZATION BY THE PARTIES .....	16
A. The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agree- ments Under The FAA Is A Matter Of Federal Law .....	17
B. Under The FAA, Clear And Unmistakable Evidence Of Intent Is Required To Authorize Class Arbitration .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , No. 12-133 (U.S. granted Nov. 9, 2012) .....	1
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	5, 17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	7
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	4, 17, 18, 21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	1, 8
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	9
<i>Hornbeck Offshore (1984) Corp. v. Coastal Carrier Corp. (In re Complaint of Hornbeck Offshore (1984) Corp.)</i> , 981 F.2d 752 (5th 1993) .....	13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	9
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	5
§ 10(a)(4) .....	7, 10, 17

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Christopher R. Drahozal & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Contract and Procedure</i> , 94 Marq. L. Rev. 1103 (2011) .....	14
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1, 38 (2000).....	20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Arbitration Ass'n, <i>Drafting Dispute Resolution Clauses: A Practical Guide</i> (Sept. 1, 2007).....	14
JAMS, <i>JAMS Clause Workbook</i> (Jan. 1, 2011), <a href="http://www.jamsadr.com/clauses...">http://www.jamsadr.com/clauses...</a>	14
Nat'l Chamber Litig. Ctr., <i>Arbitration and Alternative Dispute Resolution Cases</i> , <a href="http://chamberlitigation.com/cases/&lt;br/&gt;issue/arbitration-alternative-dispute-&lt;br/&gt;resolution">http://chamberlitigation.com/cases/ issue/arbitration-alternative-dispute- resolution</a> (last visited Jan. 24, 2013) .....	1
